• FY-25 guidance reconfirmed (non-IFRS, constant currency, excluding Multifonds), while recognizing

increased macroeconomic uncertainty; ARR growth of at least 12%, Subscription and SaaS growth of 5-7%,

EBIT growth of at least 5%, EPS growth of 7-9% reported and free cash flow growth of at least 12% reported

• FY-28 targets reconfirmed (non-IFRS, constant currency, excluding Multifonds) with ARR to reach more

than USD 1.2bn, EBIT to reach c.USD 450m and Free Cash Flow to reach c.USD 400m

• Share buyback of up to CHF 250m announced today, to commence on April 28, 2025 and close by

December 30, 2025 at the latest; shares to be proposed for cancellation at the 2026 AGM

GRAND-LANCY, Switzerland, April 22, 2025 – Temenos AG (SIX: TEMN), a global leader in banking technology, today announces

its first quarter 2025 results.

Annual Recurring Revenue (ARR)

Reported income statement

The definition of non-IFRS adjustments is provided below. * Constant currency (c.c.) adjusts prior year for movements in currencies

USDm, except EPS Q1-25 Q1-24 Change CC* Q1-25 Q1-24 Change CC*

Annual Recurring Revenue 797.0 723.1 10% 10% 741.4 683.5 8% 9%

Reported Proforma (excluding Multifonds)

USDm, except EPS Q1-25 Q1-24 Change CC* Q1-25 Q1-24 Change CC*

Subscription and SaaS 80.2 84.0 (5%) (3%) 80.2 84.0 (5%) (3%)

Maintenance 120.9 112.7 7% 8% 120.9 112.7 7% 8%

Services 31.2 33.1 (6%) (5%) 31.2 33.1 (6%) (5%)

Total revenues 232.2 229.9 1% 2% 232.2 229.9 1% 2%

EBIT 75.8 72.9 4% 3% 40.1 46.4 (14%) (15%)

EBIT margin 32.6% 31.7% 1% pts 0% pts 17.3% 20.2% -3% pts -3% pts

EPS (USD) 0.81 0.73 11% 0.40 0.44 (9%)

Non-IFRS IFRS

Reported

PRESS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
April 22, 2025

Proforma income statement and free cash flow excluding Multifonds

Q1-25 business update

• Sales environment remained stable until last two weeks of the quarter, which saw some push outs of deal signings; deals

are expected to be signed in Q2-25

• Solid growth in ARR and maintenance providing visibility on future revenue and free cash flow